

To be Argued by:
LISA SOLOMON
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Second Department

JOSEPH N. MORAY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

DOCKET Nos.:
2002-09159
2003-00175

– against –

DBAG, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

LUBELL & KOVEN
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7610
New York, New York 10118
(212) 736-7432

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Of Counsel
Lisa Solomon, Esq.

Westchester County Clerk's Index No. 8539/02

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED vi

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 4

**I. THIS COURT IS EMPOWERED TO SEARCH THE RECORD
 AND GRANT PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF
 MORAY DECLARING DBAG TO BE IN BREACH OF CONTRACT** 4

**II. SINCE TIME WAS NOT OF THE ESSENCE, MORAY’S
 INABILITY TO OBTAIN A VARIANCE BY DECEMBER 31, 2001
 DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A MATERIAL BREACH OF CONTRACT,
 AND DBAG’S CANCELLATION OF THE CONTRACT BASED ON
 THE FAILURE TO OBTAIN A VARIANCE BY DECEMBER 31, 2001
 CONSTITUTES AN ANTICIPATORY BREACH OF THE CONTRACT** . 6

**III. THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY DENIED DBAG’S MOTION TO
 RENEW BECAUSE DBAG DID NOT PRESENT ANY NEW OR
 ADDITIONAL FACTS JUSTIFYING RENEWAL** 10

**IV. THE APPEAL OF THAT PORTION OF THE DECEMBER 10, 2002
 ORDER DENYING REARGUMENT SHOULD BE DISMISSED
 BECAUSE THE DENIAL OF A MOTION FOR REARGUMENT IS
 NOT APPEALABLE** 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Lauria</u> , 291 A.D.2d 492, 739 N.Y.S.2d 394 (2d Dep't 2002)	6
<u>Barnett v. Star Mech. Corp.</u> , 171 A.D.2d 142, 574 N.Y.S.2d 844 (3d Dep't 1991)	13
<u>Bauman v. Pinckney</u> , 118 N.Y. 604, 23 N.E. 916 (1890)	11
<u>Bayside Controls, Inc. v. Telyas</u> , 295 A.D.2d 343, 743 N.Y.S.2d 153 (2d Dep't 2002)	4
<u>Bellavia v. Allied Electric Motor Service</u> , 46 A.D.2d 807, 361 N.Y.S.2d 193 (2d Dep't 1974)	6
<u>Big Apple Meat Market, Inc. v. Frankel</u> , 276 A.D.2d 657, 714 N.Y.S.2d 333 (2d Dep't 2000)	7, 8
<u>Chaudhry v. Abadir</u> , 261 A.D.2d 499, 692 N.Y.S.2d 399 (2d Dep't 1999)	4
<u>Cohn v. Mezzacappa Bros., Inc.</u> , 155 A.D.2d 506, 547 N.Y.S.2d 367 (2d Dep't 1989)	12
<u>Conley v. Sorrentino</u> , 134 A.D.2d 695, 521 N.Y.S.2d 347 (3d Dep't 1987)	9
<u>Cortesi v. R&D Constr. Corp.</u> , 73 N.Y.2d 836, 537 N.Y.S.2d 475, 534 N.E.2d 313 (1988)	9
<u>Delta Properties, Inc. v. Fobare Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 251 A.D.2d 960, 674 N.Y.S.2d 817 (3d Dep't 1998)	10
<u>Dowling v. Pierre Gohill America Corp.</u> , 209 A.D.2d 774, 617 N.Y.S.2d 992 (3d Dep't 1994)	7, 9
<u>Downe v. Treadwell</u> , 173 A.D.2d 673, 570 N.Y.S.2d 589 (2d Dep't 1991)	12
<u>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Farrell</u> , 289 A.D.2d 286, 734 N.Y.S.2d 217 (2d Dep't 2001)	4
<u>Friend v. McGarry</u> , 141 Misc.2d 479, 533 N.Y.S.2d 357 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1988)	9
<u>Gargiulo v. Oppenheim</u> , 95 A.D.2d 484, 467 N.Y.S.2d 276 (2d Dep't 1983), <u>aff'd</u> , 63 N.Y.2d 843, 482 N.Y.S.2d 256, 472 N.E.2d 32 (1984)	6
<u>Glauber v. P.S.F.B. Assocs.</u> , 89 A.D.2d 576, 452 N.Y.S.2d 234 (2d Dep't 1982)	12
<u>Granato v. Waldbaum's, Inc.</u> , 289 A.D.2d 289, 734 N.Y.S.2d 498 (2d Dep't 2001)	10

<u>Image Clothing, Inc. v. State Nat. Ins. Co.</u> , 291 A.D.2d 377, 736 N.Y.S.2d 885 (2d Dep't 2002)	5
<u>Judnick Realty Corp. v. 32 West 32nd St. Corp.</u> , 61 N.Y.2d 819, 473 N.Y.S.2d 954, 462 N.E.2d 131 (1984)	12
<u>Klein v. Opert</u> , 218 A.D.2d 784, 631 N.Y.S.2d 70 (2d Dep't 1995)	7
<u>Klein v. Smigel</u> , 44 A.D.2d 248, 354 N.Y.S.2d 117 (1 st Dep't 1974), <u>aff'd</u> , 36 N.Y.2d 809, 370 N.Y.S.2d 897, 331 N.E.2d 679 (1975)	6
<u>Koo v. Gross</u> , 133 A.D.2d 613, 519 N.Y.S.2d 720 (2d Dep't 1987)	10
<u>Lamont v. Story Book Homes</u> , 288 A.D.2d 351, 734 N.Y.S.2d 94 (2d Dep't 2001)	10
<u>Lo Biondo v. D'Auria</u> , 45 A.D.2d 735, 356 N.Y.S.2d 679 (2d Dep't 1974)	7, 8, 11
<u>Lopez v. Lincoln Appliances, Bedding & Furniture</u> , ___ A.D.2d ___, 751 N.Y.S.2d 556 (2d Dep't 2002)	13
<u>Merrit Hill Vineyards, Inc. v. Windy Heights Vineyard, Inc.</u> , 61 N.Y.2d 106, 472 N.Y.S.2d 592, 460 N.E.2d 1077 (1984)	5
<u>Nalitt v. City of New York</u> , 163 A.D.2d 373, 557 N.Y.S.2d 934 (2d Dep't 1990)	13
<u>Oremland v. Miller Minutemen Constr. Corp.</u> , 133 A.D.2d 816, 520 N.Y.S.2d 397 (2d Dep't 1987)	10
<u>Palmiotto v. Mark</u> , 145 A.D.2d 549, 536 N.Y.S.2d 101 (2d Dep't 1988), <u>appeal denied</u> , 74 N.Y.2d 608, 545 N.Y.S.2d 104, 543 N.E.2d 747 (1989)	9
<u>Petrizzo v. Pinks</u> , 154 A.D.2d 521, 546 N.Y.S.2d 142 (2d Dep't 1989), <u>appeal denied</u> , 76 N.Y.2d 702, 559 N.Y.S.2d 239, 558 N.E.2d 41 (1990)	7, 11
<u>S.E.S. Importers, Inc. v. Pappalardo</u> , 53 N.Y.2d 455, 442 N.Y.S.2d 453, 425 N.E.2d 841 (1981)	11, 12
<u>Selter v. MCM Distributors, Inc.</u> , ___ A.D.2d ___, 749 N.Y.S.2d 94 (2d Dep't 2002)	5
<u>Spence v. Curry</u> , 126 A.D.2d 632, 511 N.Y.S.2d 69 (2d Dep't 1987)	11
<u>Tucek v. Hoffman</u> , 161 A.D.2d 588, 555 N.Y.S.2d 167 (2d Dep't 1990)	8

<u>W.W.W. Assocs., Inc. v. Giancontieri</u> , 77 N.Y.2d 157, 565 N.Y.S.2d 440, 566 N.E.2d 639 (1990)	9
<u>Waskewich v. Redding</u> , 97 A.D.2d 758, 468 N.Y.S.2d 178 (2d Dep’t 1983)	10
<u>Wells v. Meader</u> , 192 A.D.2d 827, 596 N.Y.S.2d 506 (3d Dep’t 1993)	12
<u>Whitney v. Perry</u> , 208 A.D.2d 1025, 617 N.Y.S.2d 395 (3d Dep’t 1994)	7
<u>Xhelili v. Larstanna</u> , 150 A.D.2d 560, 541 N.Y.S.2d 132 (2d Dep’t 1989)	9
<u>Zigman v. McMackin</u> , 6 A.D.2d 907, 177 N.Y.S.2d 723 (2d Dep’t 1958)	10
<u>Zinker v. Makler</u> , 298 A.D.2d 516, 748 N.Y.S.2d 780 (2d Dep’t 2002)	5
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. §5701	13
